

Declaration of Conformity with the requirements of Food Contact Legislation

The manufacturer or his authorized representative established in the Community :

Name : Paardekooper BV
 Address: W. Beukelszstraat 16
 3261 LV, Oud-Beijerland
 Netherlands

Declares that (the) products described below

Article nr.	Description	Material
457020	Vork papier 175mm FSC	Paper

Is (are) suitable for food contact and complies with :

- Regulation of the European Parliament EC 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended for food contact,
- Directive 94/62/EC on packaging and packaging waste and heavy metals,
- Regulation 2023/2006 of December 2006 on good manufacturing practise for materials and articles to come into contact with food and subsequent additions,
- The Dutch Commodities Act (Regeling Verpakkingen en gebruiksartikelen (Warenwet)), Annex A, Chapter II,
- BfR Recommendations on Food Contact Materials.

This declaration does not apply if an article is used in other circumstances than described below. It is in this case that the downstream user is responsible to comply with the relevant legislation.

Global Migration (according to the Dutch Commodities Act)

Food simulant	Test conditions	Unit	Criteria	Passed/ Failed
10% Ethanol	1 hrs 40° C	mg/Kg	≤ 60	Passed **
3% Acetic acid	0.75 hrs 20° C	mg/Kg	≤ 60	Passed **
95% Ethanol	2 hrs 60° C	mg/Kg	≤ 60	Passed **
Isooctane	0.5 hrs 40° C	mg/Kg	≤ 60	passed

**

Test No.:	1			
Sample No.:	1			
Paper Type:	Paper for General Purpose - Uncoated			
Parameter	Unit	Result		Limit
Ethanol 95 %	mg/kg	15		60
Isooctane	mg/kg	< 10		60
Methylene Chloride Extract⁽¹⁾				
		Soluble Fraction	Insoluble Fraction	
Acetic acid 3 %	mg/kg	10	49	60
Ethanol 10 %	mg/kg	< 10	19	60

Remark:

*1 Acc. to the Dutch Commodities Act (Regeling Verpakkingen en Gebruiksartikelen (Warenwet)) uncoated paper articles, whose overall migration residue exceeds the specified limit might be compliant in case their methylene chloride soluble part as well as methylene insoluble part of the overall migration do not exceed the initial overall migration limit, respectively.

Specific Migration

Producer(s) of the above product(s) mentioned any substances for which the specific migration limit is established.

Test No.	Tested Item	Conclusion
1	Sensorial examination	Pass
2	Extractive Formaldehyde in Paper	Pass
3	Migration of Metal from Paper	Pass
4	Photometric determination of Glyoxal in Paper	Pass
5	Determination of Transfer of Antimicrobial Constituents	Pass
6	Diisopropylnaphthaline Content (DIPN)	Pass
7	Mineral oil hydrocarbons (MOSH and MOAH)	Pass
8	Fastness of Optical Brighteners	Pass
9	Specific Migration of Primary Aromatic Amines	Pass
10	Colourfastness	Pass

Heavy metals :

Parameter	Unit	Result	Limit
Cadmium	µg/l	< 0.1	5
Lead	µg/l	< 0.5	10
Aluminium	mg/kg	< 0.1	1
Chromium III	mg/dm ²	< 0.002	0.004
Chromium VI	µg/g	n.d.	n.d. (< 0.25)

The cumulative amount of heavy metals lead (Pb), mercury (Hg), cadmium (Cd), and Chromium VI (Cr) in the materials supplied does not exceed the limit of 100 ppm.

MOSH/MOAH:

Migration ratio	4 g / dm ²			
Parameter	Unit	RL	Result	Limit
Mineral oil saturated hydrocarbons (MOSH) C20 – C35	mg/kg	0.5	n.d.	2
Mineral oil aromatic hydrocarbons (MOAH) C16 – C35	mg/kg	0.5	n.d.	0.5
Mineral oil saturated hydrocarbons (MOSH) C16 – C20	mg/kg	0.5	n.d.	4

Primary Aromatic Amines (PAA)

Test No.:	1			
Sample No.:	1			
Parameter	Unit	RL	Result	Limit
Sum of Primary Aromatic Amines	mg/kg	0.01	n.d.	n.d.

PFAS substances are not used in the raw material or the production of these articles.

Intended use

Based on the tests the materials or articles intended to come into contact with food are intended for use under the following conditions:

Usage: shortterm contact with all types of foodstuffs.

Storage: Store dry and out of direct sunlight.

This confirmation does not apply to the unintended use of the product(s) which can result in a change of composition or organoleptic properties of the product(s). The possible specific interactions between the food to be packed and the product(s) is for the user to be examined.

Confirmation is based on suppliers declarations, to the best of our knowledge and migration analyses.

This declaration is valid until as long as no changes in the composition of the above product(s) and / or the relevant laws have taken place, in which case it will be renewed.

We recommend our customers to verify the regulatory status periodically.

I declare that the information submitted is correct.

Stephanie Jansen
Quality Coördinator

11-07-2021

Paardekooper
Packnowledgy.

Questions?

kwaliteit@paardekooper.com

Certificates:

https://www.paardekooper.nl/nl_NL/certificaten